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IntergeneratIonal InjustIce In canadIan PublIc FInance

executIve summary

It is no secret that Canada, like many countries, has an aging population.  We have a duty to ensure that our 

aging parents and grandparents have a dignified, healthy and financially secure retirement.  As we pursue this 

goal, there is a parallel duty to create the conditions in which the children and grandchildren of today’s aging 

population can thrive.  In this study, I examine the degree to which governments have adapted their budgets 

to fulfil both responsibilities.   

The findings are troubling.  They reveal that Canadian governments have not committed to intergenerational 

justice in their budget decisions over the last four decades.  Data show that older generations were prioritized, 

as younger Canadians fell behind.

1.  Governments didn’t budget for all ages

Compared to 1976, federal and provincial governments collected an extra $11 billion in taxation as of 2016 

(when measured as a percentage of our economy).  But over the same period, governments spent an additional 

$36 billion on medical care for Canadians age 65+, leaving a gap of $25 billion for which no additional taxes 

were collected.  This shortfall was covered in part by spending around $19 billion less on programs for younger 

Canadians, and by growing government debts.

There is no doubt that the aging of our population increases pressures for governments to spend more on 

medical care than in the past.  But by that logic, the fact there are more people going to postsecondary should 

motivate increased spending on universities, colleges and trades, and the fact that more parents are working 

should mean increased spending on child care and parental leave.  However, these programs received only a 

fraction of the new spending that has gone to medical care for Canadians age 65+, whether examined as total 

government spending, or per capita spending.

2.  Governments didn’t commit to sustainability, fiscally or environmentally

Sustainability implies that each generation should leave at least as much as it inherited.  This is not a principle 

to which Canadian governments have adhered in budgets over recent decades.  

Each young Canadian inherits nearly $14,000 more in government debt today than did today’s aging population 

when they were young adults (after adjusting for inflation and economic growth). The bottom line is that 

today’s aging population is passing on a big bill to their kids and grandchildren.

At the same time, younger Canadians are inheriting a larger environmental debt.  By not responding promptly 

to the risks of climate change, we are now confronting the need for a more urgent transition – one we have to 

make in the face of higher costs related to the frequency and severity of fires, floods, heat waves, vector-borne 

diseases, etc., which are already on the rise.
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3.  Governments violated the intergenerational golden rule  

We all know the golden rule – do unto others as you would have them do unto you.  In government budgets, 

this golden rule means that today’s aging population shouldn’t expect their children to pay more for them 

during retirement than they paid for their own elderly parents.

Canadian budgets are contrary to this golden rule.  The typical young adult today is expected to pay 22% to 

62% more in taxes for medical care and old age security for the aging population than members of the aging 

population paid for the same programs when they were young adults.

4.  Younger Canadians have lost out in the lottery of timing

It might be acceptable for governments to invest less in younger Canadians, or expect us to pay more in taxes 

for aging parents and grandparents, if we were on a stronger financial footing by comparison with four decades 

ago.  But younger people today are not better off financially.  Younger Canadians now come of age when jobs 

pay thousands of dollars less for full-time work (after inflation), and our major cost of living – housing – costs 

hundreds of thousands of dollars more.  We have lost out in the lottery of timing.

PolIcy recommendatIons

We need governments to budget for all ages, so Canada works for all generations.  The following 

recommendations will serve this objective:

1. Document age trends in government budgets, by reporting on revenue and spending trends, 

sustainability, the golden rule, and the lottery of timing.  All levels of government are more likely to overlook 

intergenerational unfairness if we don’t provide data to inform our elected officials.

2. Rely more on taxing what we don’t want to collect government revenue.  For example, less than one 

percent of government revenue comes from pricing carbon pollution.  Given the risks of climate change 

for younger Canadians and future citizens, let’s prioritize pricing pollution as we need to generate revenue 

for the public purse.  

3. Tax housing wealth fairly.  High housing prices are at the epicentre of intergenerational tensions.  High 

home prices have substantially increased the wealth of many in the aging population, while hurting the 

ability of their kids and grandchildren to make homes for themselves as renters or owners.  Governments 

collect $4 billion less per year in municipal property taxation than in 1976, even though homes are far more 

valuable today.  As a result, there is room for senior governments to collect revenue by shifting the source 

of tax dollars.  Taxing high value homes more, while reducing income taxes for everybody, can help pay for 

programs like medical care and child care. 

4. Be careful about growing medical care spending faster than other spending. The evidence shows that 

social spending contributes more to population health than medical spending.  Our governments should 

therefore be concerned when medical spending on younger Canadians grows faster than child care, 

housing, postsecondary, etc.
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IntergeneratIonal InjustIce In canadIan PublIc FInance

Canada, like many countries, is aging. Seniors now represent 16.5% of the population, up from 8.4% in 1976.1 In 

countries experiencing such trends, there are worries about “bankruptcy for publicly funded health care and 

pension systems,… unfair treatment of children vis-à-vis the elderly… and the burdening of future generations.”2 

Canada is no exception. The federal government has made, and repealed, changes to the age of eligibility for 

old age security. Provincial premiers launched a Task Force on Aging, and the national social science agency 

prioritized the research question “What are the future implications of state regulation from cradle to grave?” 

that arise from “Life cycle issues… challenging society.”3 

This study helps to answer the question by exploring whether Canadian governments adapted budgets for 

the aging population in accordance with norms of intergenerational justice. I examine public finance data 

in 2016 compared to 1976 in light of four normative constructs – the lottery of timing; a society for all ages; 

sustainability; and the golden rule. 1976 is selected for comparison, because it marks the beginning of the 

five-year period in which the largest part of the Baby Boom generation (born 1946–64) came of age as young 

adults. The study provides evidence that Canadian governments did not prioritize intergenerational justice 

over the last four decades, and illuminates opportunities to re-balance welfare and health promotion spending 

between the young and aged. The four-part normative framework applied in this study provides a model for 

government reporting on intergenerational justice domestically and abroad.   

Several recent comparative public finance studies about generational equity include Canada.4 The most 

sophisticated is by Vanhuysse,5 who finds that Canada is among the worst nine of 29 nations for intergenerational 

justice. Generally, even the strongest comparative studies omit spending on medical care, tax expenditures, 

and sometimes even education, which undermine their utility.6 In response, more scholars are producing 

country-specific analyses.7 For example, the anthology by Lee and Mason features over twenty single country 

studies in recognition that “designing effective policy… is a complex, detailed, and inherently country-level 

task that is best carried out one country at a time.”8 I design this study accordingly.

The article has eight sections. I begin by summarizing the literature about intergenerational justice in Canadian 

public finance, followed by discussion of the four constructs that guide my treatment of this theme. Sections 

3 through 7 apply the constructs to analysis of Canadian data. In the final section, I propose re-balancing 

public finance for the aged and the young, primarily by revising the treatment of real estate wealth in the mix 

of governments’ tax collection tools. 

lIterature about IntergeneratIonal justIce In canadIan PublIc FInance

Generational equity in public finance received substantial attention in the 1990s when funding for the Canada 

and Québec Public Pensions (C/QPP) factored prominently in public debate. Much of this work responded to 

Oreopoulos and Kotlikoff,9 who estimated that total government spending in 1995 required taxes of future 

generations that were twice what current generations were paying. Following government adaptations to 

the C/QPP, Statistics Canada published an anthology edited by Corak.10 This included an updated study by 

Oreopoulos and Vaillaincourt,11 who concluded that spending cuts, tax increases and revisions to C/QPP 

between 1995 and 1998 restored balance to tax collection between contemporary and future generations.
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Since then, there has been little analysis of generational fairness in Canadian public finance. Modest attention 

partly reflects dissatisfaction with the generational accounting methodology developed by Kotlikoff, 

Oreopoulos and colleagues.12 Critiques include that their measure of fiscal sustainability between everyone 

alive today and all who will follow in the future obscures inequities between contemporary generations. Their 

method defines the stock of assets left for future generations in ways that exclude the sustainability of the 

planet’s ecosystems. They generally misrepresent expenditures like education as a present liability, rather 

than a contribution to future productivity. They also do not attend adequately to differences in ability to pay 

between various age cohorts, while overlooking that inequalities within generations are often larger than 

inequalities between them. 

Four IntergeneratIonal justIce constructs

Guided by these critiques, I organize this study to examine four concepts central to intergenerational justice. 

The first is the lottery of timing. Generations come of age in more, or less, advantageous circumstances, with 

unearned implications for their need or ability to pay. This timing lottery adds complexity to interpreting budget 

trends, because it may be appropriate for a generation to pay more in taxes or transfers than its predecessors, 

if that generation inherits more affluence than did its parents.

The second concept is a society for all ages, proposed by the United Nations. Its assemblies on aging emphasize 

the rights of older persons to independence, participation, care, self-fulfillment and dignity.13 Simultaneously, 

the UN convention on the rights of the child invokes special protections for children, and implies investment in 

their guardians.14 I operationalize the concept by exploring whether governments budget for all ages. Guided 

by Lynch,15 I analyze spending on the elderly compared to non-elderly. In terms of the latter, like Kershaw and 

Anderson,16 I focus on Canadians under age 45, because they endure most of the harmful trends in earnings 

and home prices; and because epigenetics literature reveals new opportunities to advance life-long health by 

investing in the generations raising young children.17

The third concept is sustainability, also advanced by the UN. Pursuit of welfare for one generation “should not 

diminish the opportunities of succeeding generations for pursuing a good and decent life.”18 Fiscal sustainability 

is the primary focus of generational accounting done by Kotlikoff and colleagues, while environmental 

sustainability is central to analyses of risks from climate change. 

The final concept is the golden rule. Identified by Wolfson et al., this norm implies that “one generation, when 

it becomes old and frail, should not expect to be treated any better by its children than it treated its parents’ 

generation in their old age.”19
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the lottery oF tImIng

Since some are born into favourable eras, and others are not, it is important to examine public finances over time 

by reference to the standard of living inherited by different age groups. Over the last four decades, prosperity 

has shifted from younger to older Canadians. Table 1 shows that median earnings fell by over $4,000 (-8%) for 

Canadians age 25–34 since 1976–80.20 The decline persists after controlling for the rise in part-time work by 

measuring only full-time, full-year earners.21 Over the same period, median earnings have risen over $11,000 

(+28%) for Canadians age 65+. These trends correspond with rates of low-income among seniors falling from 

the highest levels of any age group in 1976 to the lowest now.22

Table 1.  Age Trends in Median Canadian Income (dollars)

Median Total Earnings, by Age Median Full-Time Earnings, by Age

Age
1976-80 2011-2015

2011-2015 minus      
1976-1980

1976-80 2010-2014
2010-2014 minus  

 1976-1980

25-34  41,120  36,040 -5,080 -12% 51,680 47,660 -4,020 -8%

35-44  46,300  45,680 -620 -1% 58,660 57,720 -940 -2%

45-54  44,140  44,760  620 1% 56,300 57,540  1,240 2%

55-64  33,720  38,100  4,380 13% 52,080 54,080  2,000 4%

65-plus  14,220  26,160  11,940 84% 42,100 53,700  11,600 28%

Sources: Total Earnings: Statistics Canada n.d. b: CANSIM Table 206-0052; Full-Time Earnings: Statistics Canada n.d. c: Custom table C796331

Younger Canadians earn less despite having more education. 69% of 25–34 year-olds now have 

postsecondary credentials compared to 30% four decades ago.23 While people with postsecondary still 

earn more on average than those without, more recent labour market entrants do not enjoy as large a 

return for their postsecondary investments as did graduates in the past.24 Since more young people pursue 

postsecondary today, more also start with student debt. Annual undergraduate tuition rose from $2,332 in 

1976 (after inflation) to $6,373 in 2016.25

As earnings fell for young Canadians, their primary cost of living surged. Whereas an average home cost 

$210,089 in 1976 (inflation adjusted), the price reached $490,495 by 2016.26 A 25–34 year-old with median 

full-time earnings must now work 13.4 years to save a 20% down payment on an average home, 8 years more 

than in 1976–80.27 Many more young people now purchase homes in condominiums or apartments without 

yards, or in suburbs that require longer commutes than the past.28 Home ownership is down 12%–14% for 

people under 45 today by comparison with four decades earlier, while ownership is up 7%–10% for Canadians 

age 55 and older.29 As more young people compete for rental homes, average rents have increased, and now 

require nearly an extra month of pre-tax earnings to cover annual rent on a three-bedroom home in large 

urban centres.30

Saving a down payment is one factor in home ownership. Managing mortgage payments is another. Even with 

historically low interest rates, the typical 25–34 year-old must make mortgage payments that are 15% higher 

now than in 1976–1980,31 and do so with full-time earnings that are 8% lower. This change requires an extra 

month of pre-tax median, full-time earnings.32
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Table 2.  Total Net Value in Canadian Principal Residences, by Age:  1977 vs. 2016 

1977 ($ adjusted to 2016) 2016 2016 minus 1977

Housholds, 
by Age of 
primary 
earner

Home 
ownership 

rate

Total market 
value 

minus total 
mortgage 

debt 
(millions $)

Share of 
Total Net 
Value in 

principal 
residences

Home 
ownership 

rate

Total market 
value 

minus total 
mortgage 

debt 
(millions $)

Share of 
Total Net 
Value in 

principal 
residences

% Change 
in rate 

of home 
owners

Change in total 
market value 
minus total 

mortgage debt 
(millions $)

% Change 
in share of 
Total Net 
Value in 

principal 
residences

under 35 41%  92,604 15% 35%  223,080 7% -14%  130,476 -55%

35-44 73%  130,182 22% 64%  439,867 14% -12%  309,685 -37%

45-54 74%  146,923 24% 70%  757,038 24% -6%  610,115 -3%

55-64 70%  119,951 20% 77%  832,780 26% 10%  712,829 30%

65+ 63%  114,459 19% 67%  965,077 30% 7%  850,618 58%

Total  604,119  3,217,842  2,613,722 

Sources: 1977 data: Statistics Canada n.d.: Survey of Consumer Finance, 1977; 2016 data: Statistics Canada n.d. f: CANSIM Table 205-0002.

While escalating home prices require more work from younger generations (and all renters), they shift housing 

wealth from younger to older Canadians. Price escalation increased net wealth in owner-occupied principal 

residences by $2.6 trillion since 1976.33 Table 2 shows that 5% of the additional wealth is owned by households 

under age 35, which represent 29% of the adult population. One-third of the additional wealth is owned by 

Canadians age 65+, who make up 21% of the adult population. As home ownership rates fall for younger 

Canadians, the typical household headed by an adult under 35 faces higher rents without reaping wealth gains 

from rising prices. By contrast, Table 3 shows the typical senior household reports an increase of $277,903 in 

net housing wealth by comparison with the same age group in 1977. 

Table 3.  Mean Change in Individual Houshold Net Housing Value and Mortgage Debt, by Age: 1977 vs. 2016 

1977 (all $ adjusted to 2016) 2016 2016 minus 1977

Housholds, 
by Age of 
primary 
earner

% home 
owners

Market 
value 
minus 

mortgage 
($)

Mortgage 
debt ($)

% home 
owners

Market 
value 
minus 

mortgage 
($)

Mortgage 
debt ($)

Change in 
% home 
owners

Change 
in Market 

value 
minus 

mortgage 
($)

Change in 
Mortgage 

debt ($)

Change in 
debt for  

extra $1 of 
Net Value 

($)

under 35 41%  81,219  76,468 35%  185,552  214,248 -14%  104,333  137,780  1.32 

35-44 73%  130,164  51,131 64%  255,975  204,025 -12%  125,811  152,895  1.22 

45-54 74%  156,785  29,471 70%  377,000  143,900 -6%  220,215  114,429  0.52 

55-64 70%  151,297  12,579 77%  381,852  76,348 10%  230,555  63,769  0.28 

65+ 63%  131,568  3,194 67%  409,471  22,529 7%  277,903  19,335  0.07 

Sources: 1977 data: Statistics Canada n.d.: Survey of Consumer Finance, 1977; 2016 data: Statistics Canada n.d. f: CANSIM Table 205-0002.

budgetIng For all ages: aggregate data

The shift in prosperity from younger to older Canadians provides context with which to interpret budget 

decisions made by Canadian governments as the population aged. Table 4 reveals that federal, provincial 

and local governments maintained general revenue around 35% of gross domestic product (GDP) in 1976 

and today.34 While general revenue increased just $11.3 billion, governments added $36.1 billion in medical 

spending for those age 65+,35 and $4.9 billion for Old Age Security (OAS).36 OAS spending grew little because 

spending on the Canada and Quebec Public Pensions (C/QPP) surged by $48.5 billion. The latter have specific 

revenue streams to which Canadians contribute for later benefits. These increased by $36.5 billion.37 
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Since additional spending on the aging population consumes nearly twice the additional revenue collected 

by governments between 1976 and 2016, governments dealt with resulting budget shortfalls in two ways. 

They increased the debt/GDP ratio by half a trillion dollars,38 and reduced allocations for programs on which 

younger Canadians rely by $19 billion. 

I examine childcare services, parental leave, cash supports for families with children, education and medical 

care for those under age 45.39 These represent major policy mechanisms by which governments can adapt costs 

for younger generations, although it is not an exhaustive list. Childcare spending is approximately $3.6 billion 

higher today than in 1976, primarily in Quebec.40 Maternity and parental leave spending increased by $2.4 billion 

over the same period as the benefit’s duration doubled.41 Cash transfers for families with children increased by 

$1.8 billion,42 as did postsecondary spending by $2.7 billion.43 Total spending on medical care for Canadians 

under age 45 remained flat.44 By far the most significant aggregate budget change for younger Canadians is a 

$28.6 billion reduction in funding for grade school that swamped modest increases in other areas.45

Table 4.  Change in Total Government Revenue and Spending, by Age: 1976 vs. 2016

% Population 1976
2016 (or most recent 

year)

  65+ 8.7% 16.5%

  45-64 19.1% 27.8%

 <45 72.2% 55.6%

%GDP %GDP Difference %GDP $ Value 2016 (millions)

Revenue

  Total Gov't General Revenue 34.99% 35.55% 0.56% $11,349

  CPP/QPP Revenue 1.60% 3.39% 1.80% $36,483

  Total 36.59% 38.95% 2.36% $47,832

Spending

  Medical Care to 65+ 1.94% 3.72% 1.78% $36,115

  OAS 2.10% 2.34% 0.24% $4,947

  C/QPP 0.54% 2.93% 2.39% $48,501

  Total 4.57% 8.99% 4.42% $89,563

  Child care services 0.05% 0.23% 0.18% $3,559

  Parental leave 0.07% 0.19% 0.12% $2,418

  Family income support 0.95% 1.04% 0.09% $1,790

  Elementary & Secondary 4.72% 3.30% -1.41% -$28,643

  Postsecondary 2.20% 2.33% 0.13% $2,721

  Medical care spending <45 2.29% 2.25% -0.04% -$908

  Total 10.27% 9.33% -0.94% -$19,062

Debt to GDP ratio 19.20% 43.88% 24.68% $500,405

Sources:  
GDP data from Statistics Canada n.d. h: CANSIM Table 380-0063 
Revenue, OAS, C/QPP, Family income from Statistics Canada n.d. g: CANSIM Table 380-0080 
Medical care data from CIHI 2017: Tables A.2.1 and E.1.13 
Childcare from Government of BC 1977: D.41; and Friendly/Grady/Macdonald et al. 2015: 136 
Parental leave from Government of Canada n.d. a: Chart 2. 
Elementary & Secondary data from Statistics Canada n.d. l: CANSIM Table 478-0014 
Postsecondary data from Statistics Canada n.d. k: CANSIM Table 380-0081.
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Aggregate budget data reveal that Canadian governments prioritized adaptation for the aging population 

more so than for younger Canadians when measured in terms of allocation of additional revenue. Given 

younger cohorts suffered the deepest declines in median earnings, steep increases in home prices, and a 

corresponding shift in wealth from younger to older citizens, there are reasons to worry that Canada has not 

budgeted for all ages, per the UN norm. While Global AgeWatch ranks Canada among the top five countries 

in which to grow old due to public expenditure and low levels of poverty among seniors,46 Canada remains 

an international laggard in childcare spending,47 and reports high levels of child poverty.48 Such divergence 

in rankings suggests Canada must recommit to a society for all ages by adjusting public finance for older 

and younger citizens in proportion to the circumstances they face contemporarily as well as relative to the 

advantages and disadvantages they inherited. 

budgetIng For all ages: Per caPIta data

Aggregate trends in public finance need interpretation in light of per capita figures. Alas, neither Canadian 

governments nor Statistics Canada publish age analyses of per capita spending. Kershaw and Anderson 

filled this gap, finding that all levels of government combine to allocate over $33,000 per person age 65+ by 

comparison with less than $12,000 per person under age 45.49 Unfortunately, data are not available to replicate 

their comprehensive analysis for 1976. To examine change over time, I instead analyze per capita budgeting 

for the policies featured above. 

Since 1976, the population of Canadian seniors grew by 4 million, while there are 5.6 million more people 

age 45–64, and an additional 3.2 million people under age 45.50 Per capita general revenue increased by 

$7,228, while funds for C/QPP increased by $1,321.51 Over the same period, GDP per person rose 55%, or nearly 

$20,000.52 This means total government revenue per person increased by $313 beyond the rate of growth, as 

did C/QPP revenue by $1,005. 

Per capita spending on medical care and retirement income for Canadians age 65+ increased by $10,771 since 

1976,53 whereas spending on programs for Canadians under age 45 grew by $2,522. Figures for childcare and 

parental leave in Table 5 account for the increased demographic demand for these programs as a result of 

the 54% increase in labour force participation among women age 25-44 between 1976 and 2016.54 Similarly, 

the figure for postsecondary accounts for the 189% increase in the share of Canadians age 25-44 who earned 

postsecondary credentials by comparison with 1976.55 

The spending increase for each of the 6.0 million seniors is 55% higher than in 1976, which is in proportion with 

economic growth. The increase per Canadian under age 45 is 50% higher, or approximately 9/10 of economic 

growth. This represents $258 less for each of the 22.2 million Canadians in this age group by comparison 

with what spending would have been had it kept pace with growth. That reduction equals $5.2 billion, which 

represents, for example, half the additional annual expenditure required for a universal childcare program in 

Canada.56
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Table 5.  Change in Per Capita Revenue and Spending, by Age: 1976 vs. 2016

Population 1976 2016 Difference

  65+  1,969,837  5,990,511  4,020,674 

  45-64  4,439,994  10,079,893  5,639,899 

 <45  16,987,225  20,216,021  3,228,796 

Economic growth 
factor

GDP/capital ($)  $36,114  $55,876  19,762 1.55

Per capita  
(2016 $)

Per capita adjusted for economic growth 
(2016 $)

Revenue per person 1976
2016, or most 

recent year
Difference 1976 Difference

  Total Gov't General Revenue                                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                        

 12,638  19,866  7,228  19,553  313 

  CPP/QPP Revenue  576  1,897  1,321  891  1,005 

  Total  13,214  21,762  8,549  20,444  1,318 

Spending per person 65+

  Medical Care to 65+  8,322  12,580  4,258  12,876 -295 

  OAS  9,023  7,929 -1,094  13,960 -6,031 

  C/QPP  2,303  9,910  7,606  3,564  6,346 

  Total  19,648  30,419  10,771  30,400  19 

Spending per person <45

  Child care services  6  138  132  9  129 

  Parental leave  8  121  113  13  108 

  Family income support  476  1,038  562  736  302 

  Elementary & Secondary  2,352  3,241  890  3,638 -397 

  Postsecondary  1,095  809 -286  1,695 -886 

  Medical care spending <45  1,143  2,254  1,111  1,768  486 

  Total  5,080  7,601  2,522  7,859 -258 

Debt per person  6,935  24,521  17,585  10,730  13,790 

Sources:  
Population data from Statistics Canada n.d. a: CANSIM Table 051-0001 
Revenue, OAS, C/QPP, Family income from Statistics Canada n.d. g: CANSIM Table 380-0080 
Medical care data from CIHI 2017: Tables A.2.1 and E.1.13 
Childcare from Government of BC 1977: D.41; and Friendly/Grady/Macdonald et al. 2015: 136 
Female labour force data from Statistics Canada n.d. m: CANSIM Table 282-0002 
Parental leave from Government of Canada n.d. a: Chart 2. 
Elementary & Secondary data from Statistics Canada n.d. l: CANSIM Table 478-0014 
Postsecondary spending data from Statistics Canada n.d. k: CANSIM Table 380-0081 
Postsecondary utilizaiton data from Statistics Canada 2016 Census, Catalogue Number 98-400-X2016241 and “Population 15 years and over, not attending school full-time, by 
age groups and sex, showing level of schooling, for Canada and Provinces, 1976.”
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The $4,258 increase in medical care spending per person age 65+ is notable for two reasons. First, it is nearly 

two-thirds larger than the entire increase per person under age 45 for childcare, parental leave, family income 

support, education and medical spending. Again, this reflects greater government urgency in adapting for 

an aging population by comparison with younger cohorts. Second, additional medical spending comes from 

general revenue, whereas increases to retirement income come from C/QPP. Canadians prepay the latter, 

meaning that the larger benefits now enjoyed by seniors partly reflect their larger contributions than past 

generations. This is not the case for larger medical expenditures, which taxpayers fund in response to annual 

demand. Since demand rises as the population ages because human beings need more care when frail and 

elderly, I explore the implication for taxes paid by younger Canadians now versus the past when examining the 

golden rule.

It is also worth scrutinizing per capita growth in medical care spending for citizens under age 45. At $1,111, it is 

the largest increase for young people among the policy areas I examine, rising nearly $500 faster than economic 

growth would predict. Given social spending in Canada correlates with improvements in life expectancy and 

preventable mortality more so than medical spending,57 this funding allocation for younger cohorts likely 

compromises their well-being. A society committed to work for all ages must show greater concern for the 

ratio between social and medical spending given the extensive scientific literature that finds health begins 

where we are born, grow, play work and age – not with medical spending.58 This observation is especially 

important in Canada, where public funding for medical care is relatively high by international standards, but 

purchases below-average access to doctors and diagnostics, along with well-remunerated physicians.59  

Some may worry that the population under age 45 is too large a denominator to provide adequate comparisons 

between spending on seniors and younger people. I therefore perform sensitivity analyses, beginning by 

apportioning childcare spending entirely to the population under age 12 (n=4. 7 million in 2016) to find a per 

capita increase of $570. When postsecondary spending is allocated only to the population age 18–45 (n=13.1 

million in 2016), there is a per capita reduction of $696. If parental leave spending is assigned just to children 

under age 1 and a primary caregiver (n=784,192), the per capita increase is $3,349. If grade school spending is 

assumed to benefit only children age 5–17 (n=5.1 million), not parental labour force attachment, the per capita 

increase is $5,732.60 

Per capita figures identified in the primary and sensitivity analyses help to interpret aggregate budget data 

reported in Table 4. The $29 billion reduction to grade school funding is smaller than would have been 

anticipated by the decline in the school-age population, which dropped by half a million students. Very little of 

the reduction was reallocated to meet rising demand among younger citizens for childcare or postsecondary. 

Whereas the 4 million increase in seniors coincided with a $10,771 supplement to their per capita spending (of 

which $3,165 is from general revenue), the 2.3 million additional women age 25–44 in the labour market did 

not power a comparably-sized per capita increase in childcare spending. Similarly, the even larger increase 

of 4.9 million Canadians age 25–44 with postsecondary credentials coincided with a reduction in per capita 

spending on university, college and trades. These observations belie the assumption that demographic changes 

alone drive aggregate spending on the aging population. Since other comparable demographic changes did 

not motivate similarly-sized per capita spending increases, substantial new spending on the aging population 

reflects the political priorities of the day. 
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As emphasized in section three, age priorities in public finance should be evaluated in light of the lottery of 

timing. We have seen that the typical 25–34 year-old receives lower full-time earnings while rising home 

prices require more work to pay their major cost of living, and grow net wealth in principal residences for 

older citizens. The appropriate budget adjustment to this shift in economic vulnerability from older to younger 

Canadians is a normative issue that merits political debate. To guide the adjustment, government budgets 

should feature age trends in the standard of living of the sort examined in this study. At the very least, such data 

sound alarms about budget trends that disproportionately invest new per capita spending in the age group 

that won from the lottery of timing.  

sustaInabIlIty

Sustainability implies that each generation in a country leave at least as much as it inherited, fiscally and 

environmentally. OECD data show Canada has the ninth highest total government debt/GDP level among 

34 countries.61 Tables 4 and 5 show that Canada’s net debt more than doubled in size relative to GDP, adding 

$13,790 per capita by comparison with 1976, even after controlling for economic growth.62 

Although higher debt levels (and the higher taxes they imply) now imposed on younger cohorts may be 

appropriate if they inherited more prosperous circumstances than did their predecessors, the lottery of timing 

discussion reveals the opposite. Since the debt grew largely by investing in more medical care for today’s older 

population without raising revenue accordingly, we also cannot judge that young people inherit larger debts 

today because of investments in programs that primarily benefit them.  As a result, there are multiple grounds 

on which to judge that Canadian public finance has deviated from commitments to fiscal sustainability. 

The two provinces with the lowest debt/GDP levels are Alberta and Saskatchewan. They achieve this fiscal 

status amid the least environmentally sustainable economies.63 Both provinces report carbon footprints 

over 66 tonnes per person, which is three times the national average.64 The national level between 15 and 21 

tonnes (depending on measurement approach) is troubling enough, because the Intergovernmental Panel 

on Climate Change reports that greenhouse gas emissions must fall below two tonnes per person to avoid 

severe damage to the climate.65 Since national emissions are ten times higher than is sustainable, the model 

of economic growth that has eroded personal finances for younger Canadians over recent decades has also 

compromised their climate, air, water and soil conditions. This is true even in Alberta and Saskatchewan, where 

the typical young adult must work three years more to save a 20% down payment on an average-priced home 

by comparison with when the aging population was young.66 

In order to reduce per capita carbon emissions to less than two tonnes by 2050,67 decarbonization plans could 

be phased in more gradually in 1976 than today. At that time, the International Energy Association (IEA) estimated 

we emitted 16.59 tonnes per person,68 which required annual reductions of 0.2 tonnes per year. By this logic, per 

capita emissions should now be under nine tonnes – not the 15.32 tonnes recorded by the IEA in 2015.69  

Limited progress reflects that carbon pricing is nascent in Canada, generating less than 0.25% of total 

government revenue in 2016.70 Given the slow pace of adaptation in previous decades, carbon-reduction must 

now occur at twice the pace, dropping 0.4 tonnes per year. This implies double the environmental burden for 

young people today. We must meet this challenge in the face of climate threats that loom closer, along with 

additional mitigation expenses because the frequency and severity of fires, floods, heat waves, desertification, 

vector-borne diseases, etc. are already on the rise. 
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golden rule: evolutIon In taxes PaId by younger cItIzens 

The golden rule implies that an aged generation today should not expect greater transfers from its offspring 

than it made to its parents’ generation.71 To explore this concept, I examine total income taxes paid by a young 

person in 1976 compared to 2016, along with the sub-total paid to medical care for seniors and old age 

security. Guided by Wolfson et al.,72 I engage with intra-generational inequality by investigating taxes paid by 

representative 35-year-olds with incomes at the 25th, 50th, 75th and 99th percentiles in 2016,73 and adjust these 

for inflation to calculate federal and provincial taxes owed in 1976 and today. From the diversity of provincial 

tax codes, I select Ontario because it is the country’s largest province.74

Table 6.  Taxes Paid, 1976 vs 2016, by 2016 income percentiles (2016$)

1976

Total Taxes
Taxes to Medical  

for Age 65+
Taxes to OAS  
for Age 65+

Total $ to 
Medical & OAS

Age 35 Income 
percentile

2016 
Income

Average 
Rate

$ Amount
% of Total 

Taxes
$ Amount

% of Total 
Taxes

$ Amount

25th  24,797 9.2%  2,283 5.0%  114 5.4%  123  237 

50th  45,570 17.6%  8,022 5.0%  400 5.4%  434  834 

75th  71,274 23.1%  16,436 5.0%  820 5.4%  889  1,709 

99th 203,506 38.1%  77,449 5.0%  3,863 5.4%  4,189  8,052 

2016

 Total Taxes
Taxes to Medical  

for Age 65+
Taxes to OAS  
for Age 65+

Total $ to 
Medical & OAS

Age 35 Income 
percentile

2016 
Income

Average 
Rate

$ Amount
% of Total 

Taxes
$ Amount

% of Total 
Taxes

$ Amount

25th  24,797 10.3%  2,554 9.2%  236 5.8%  149  385 

50th  45,570 14.9%  6,778 9.2%  626 5.8%  395  1,021 

75th  71,274 20.3%  14,437 9.2%  1,333 5.8%  840  2,174 

99th 203,506 35.8%  72,930 9.2%  6,736 5.8%  4,246  10,982 

2016 minus 1976

 Total Taxes
Total $ to Medical &  

OAS for Age 65+

Age 35 Income 
percentile

2016 
Income

$ Change $ Change $ Change

25th  24,797  271 147 62%

50th  45,570 -1,244 187 22%

75th  71,274 -1,999 465 27%

99th 203,506 -4,519  2,929 36%

Sources:  
Income percentile data from Statistics Canada n.d. o: Data Table, Total Income percentiles 
Taxes owed data from custom Statistics Canada simulation using Social Policy Simulation Database and Model (SPSD/M) versions 8.1 and 26.1

There are two broad findings, summarized in Table 6. First, income taxes owed in 2016 are generally lower than 

in 1976, with average tax rates down 2–3 percentage points. Low-income earners are the exception for whom 

the average tax rate is now one percentage point higher. Whereas an earner at the 25th percentile pays $271 

more in income taxes today, the median earner pays $1,244 less; an earner at the 75th percentile pays $1,999 

less; and someone at the top one percent pays $4,519 less. This finding signals less progressivity in Canada’s 

income tax code now than four decades earlier.
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Second, as middle and upper-income earners pay lower taxes today, the taxes that citizens contribute for 

medical care for seniors and old age security (OAS) have increased. This is especially true of medical care. 5% 

of total government revenue went to medical care for seniors in 1976; now 9.2% does. The share of revenue for 

OAS rose more modestly from 5.4% to 5.8%. Given these changes, a 35-year-old at the 25th income-percentile 

now annually pays $147 more toward medical care and retirement income security for seniors than in 1976, 

equal to a 62% increase. A median earner adds $187 (up 22%); an earner at the 75th percentile contributes an 

extra $465 (up 27%); and a young person in the top one-percent pays an extra $2,929 (up 36%). Higher taxes 

paid by young people for medical care and old age security reflect there were nearly seven workers for every 

Canadian senior in 1976, while there are now fewer than four, and projections anticipate fewer than three in 

the decades ahead.75

In sum, Canadian public finance has diverged from the golden rule since 1976. In an era when the share of 

seniors doubled, policy makers reduced income tax rates, while legislating larger tax payments for seniors. 

The result is seniors in the contemporary context are expecting their kids to contribute more individually to 

them than they contributed to their parents when elderly. In addition, lower average tax rates today permit 

many citizens over age 65 to pay lower taxes for their children than their elderly parents contributed for 

them in 1976. The two trends erode government revenue, leaving less in public coffers to adapt for younger 

generations today for whom the standard of living declined because home prices ballooned beyond earnings.      

PolIcy recommendatIons

Generational inequities in public finance are more likely ignored if not monitored. Governments in Canada 

and abroad should therefore publish annual reports that feature data about the generational lottery of timing; 

aggregate and per capita budget trends over decades that examine whether governments are budgeting for 

all ages; environmental and fiscal sustainability metrics; along with attention to trends in tax rates, and the 

portion of those taxes paid in allegiance to the golden rule. 

When intergenerational imbalances emerge, as in Canada, the search for responses should target primary 

cleavages between age groups. Climate risks are a primary example. Since Canada raises less than 1% of 

revenue from carbon pricing, governments should rely more on this tool to collect revenue from young and 

old alike, while nudging behavior away from unsustainable practices. 

Sustainability scholars have long urged more taxation of what societies do not want, like pollution, in order to 

tax less, or raise revenue for, what societies do want, like higher median earnings or more social investment. The 

same logic should now apply to another generational cleavage: the gap between home prices and earnings. 

Canadians collect a large portion of our taxes from income, and relatively little from housing wealth, especially 

at provincial and federal levels. As a result, our tax system distinguishes insufficiently between two Canadians 

who earn $45,000 when one is a young renter, while the other has been in the housing market for decades and 

owns outright a home worth over $750,000. Since their wealth is substantially different, so too is their ability 

to pay for medical care and other provincial and federal programs. 

Canadians can reduce intergenerational tensions in public finance by factoring housing wealth more into 

how we measure people’s ability to pay taxes. Presently, annual revenue from municipal property taxation is 

down $4.4 billion (measured as %GDP) by comparison with 1976,76 despite the $2.6 trillion in additional wealth 

accumulated in principal residences. Provincial and federal governments thus have fiscal room to implement 
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annual real estate taxes to fund additional social spending and/or reduce income taxation. Tax deferment 

provisions would accommodate “home-rich but income-poor” citizens by postponing collection of annual real 

estate taxes until the sale of the property. Alternately, governments could eliminate the exclusion of principal 

residences from capital gains taxation. The federal government estimates this policy measure costs it $7 billion 

annually,77 with associated losses for provincial coffers. Either, or both, of these real estate tax proposals will 

become more urgent as cities address price pressures by revising zoning policy to permit additional supply, 

because land-use changes in support of density invariably create windfall gains for land-owners.

In sum, shifting taxation toward high home prices is an optimal focal point for promoting intergenerational 

justice in public finance in Canada. Taxing real estate wealth specifically targets the primary trend that has 

driven a socioeconomic fissure between older and younger citizens. It also taps older Canadians with financial 

means for additional taxation in recognition that they disproportionately accumulated real estate wealth over 

the last four decades; and strayed from the golden rule by not paying income taxes for medical care at the 

same level they now expect their offspring to contribute. In addition to supporting the health needs of an 

aging population, fair taxation of housing wealth would preserve fiscal capacity for governments to ease the 

time, money, service and environmental squeeze on younger Canadians, while simultaneously cooling down 

housing prices. That would be a win-win-win that can work, and promote health, for all generations.
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